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ll

VMlsS;Ethellm.,Hoyt

RETAIL LICENSEES —-FIVE an AR RquDFNLE NO LOVGEE.REOUIREU -
REGUISITES FOR CORPORATE STOCKHOLDERS. :

RETATL uICENSmS - RENEWAL - APPLIED 'FOR BY ATTORNEY- IN—FPCT - COPY OF
' APPROVED POWER ‘OF ATTORNEY HMUST BE ATmACHED TO EACH RENEWAL APPLI-
" C“TI@h ~ HEREIN THPORTANT DIRECTIONS C CLPNINb PBOPFR PUMM O

' IGLIWG APPLICATION AND ISSUING LICLN '

”'April'2234194$

City Clerk -
Hackensack, N. J.

Dear liss Hoyt:

I have your letter of April 17th COHCanlng the follow1ng
thr@e uuest1ons. ) :};; X

"l. Unacr the new law, Is it a fact that'am,applicant for =
- . liquor license need only be a resident of the State of
. New Jersey at the time he makes application. The 5 year
regsidence is no ¢onger a reuulrﬂmentQ , :

"2, What are the ﬁuallficatlons.of the individuals interested
in corporations? (I am not interested in airports - we
have none) ‘

"3, May an attorney-in-fact, holding a power of attorney in a
form approved by the Comd1ss¢onvr of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, sign for a renewal application without submitting
unvthing further to your office., I have one in the files
at this time, (a copy of whicin is also on file in your db*

- partment) and the thought occurred to me that your dfpurt«
ment might want it photostated. for the 1944 license.™

Taking your questions in order:

1. The five-year residence requirement has been removed. The

-law now requires that "No retail license shall be issued to a natural

person unless he is....a resident of the State of New Jersey at the
time of the submission of tnc application", and, further, that
"Cessation of.....New Jerscy residence shall be cause for the suspen-—
sion or revocation of the license.' (Underscoring ours.) P.L. 1943,
c. 46, amending K, S. &3:1- ?b ) ~ C '

@)

2. "No retail ljc‘ns“ sha]l be issued to ary Cerorutlon,
except for premises operated as a bona fide hotel" (or for designated
"airport" premises) "...unWosc vacr owner, directly or indirectly, of
more thon, ten per centum (10%) of its stock (UQJLfleo in all respects

as‘an 1n01v1ou¢l applicant...." (Underscoring. ours.)

The recuirement conccrnlng ths designated stock owners. does

not prevent renewal of a retaill licensc held by o corporation on July

4, 1935 and since renewed each year, clthough stockholders of the
urporufloq would have falled to qualify as individual applicants.
(P. L. 1943, c¢. 46, amending R. S. 83:1-25. The confusion as to re-
tall licensc guul;flcqtl)ns of corporot ns»underJtha“inconsistent



PAGE 2 | e : BULLETIN 565

5 and 33:1-12.1 has been ellmlnutﬂd +hrough

provisions of R.'S. 33:1-2
85:1-12.1 by P.L. 1943, c. 47.)

the repeal of R. S.

3. After a power of dttornuy has been grantea in form ayi -
proved by me, the-attorney-in-fact may sign applications for license
renewal without subuitting unytnlng further to- this Debqrtmrnb.

A copy of the OTlgLnul power ds &ept by ne ﬂnd another uopy is
filed with the Clerk of the local issuing aubnorlty In addition,
each application filed by the: attorney-in-fact should hav& attached a
cony of the powar., The underscored requirement is for the desirable
completeness in the record file of ‘cach separate dppllc tion, and
imposcs no undue hardship upon the attorncy-in-fact. If, in the-case
of a second or third ““ﬂbwa the issuing uutnority wishes to assume
the responsibility of preparing the additional copy of the power and
attaching it to the pplloutloa, I hove no objection.

. Considering the neurnps of rcnewal time, two further matters
should be stressed: , :

v Eucn application for licanse oy an aLLOPHLy—ln<iuCt
must be made and signed in th: name of the grantor of the
power, via., "John Dov, bj lary Dog, Atcarncy—ln~fuct"° and

. "Bach license granted upoq such uppllC&tIOH shoulq be
issued to ths r“ntﬁr*(VLa.g yoln Doe, Mary:Doc, Attorney-
in-fact"), and not to the attorncy (V¢a.; Wilary Doe': or "Mary
Doe, Attor ney-in-fact for John Doe") : -

If the?e are furtﬂbr gueSulon%, DluaSg cull upon us.

,Very.trul jourb,
e ALFRED W, DIISCOLL
’,}§, ,f,f - o Comm1531onbr.

2. DIS CIPLINA ¥ PROCE EDIN&S - PERMITTING BOOKMAKING AND GAMBLING UPON
LICENSED: PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. .
20 - 10°DaYS!' SUSPENSION, LLSS 5 FOR -GUILTY PLEA

In the Matter of Disciplinary
PPOPeJulng against: ;

JOHN ‘HYETT :

f;TT/a T00K . CONCLUSIONS

'$1S DERBY CLUG 0}
-7 8. Horth Carolina 4venug AND ORDER

Atl ntlc City, N. J.,

‘Hold r.oF Plknary Retail Lonsump—'
tion License C-216, issued by the
Boara of CommlSSLonUTS’Of the City

e

f atlantic City..

- - —~~-.._A — e e e e e e =t e e e

e N N N N S

Jonn hYttb, PfO Sc.AM i e
Milton H.: Cooper, ms\., Attor yhfpr{Dgpart_,>;_01 AlcothlC .
St oLl Boverags Cortrok.

o

'BY THE COMhISSIONhP

The Qefbnduﬂb llCﬂnSbu pitad@u non vult to the fol]ow1ng chargc
, "On Uarbﬂ ll l9ﬂo, yJu wlJ.uwcu..-..pwmltt\,a and sufiered

bookmaklng and’ gamblwng on and about your licensed prbﬂlSLb,

~in violation of Ruls -7 of State Rugulutlans No...20.m
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tivit

A licensee must. be hald 5trlctly ﬂccounuablﬂ ior 1mproper ac-—

ies upon the llcensed orcmlses.

In view of the 1nv %tlgutlgl dis clo sing tnat the licenses is

. absent in the Army ;- that ‘hé" knew nothlng of -the matter; that, ugon

belng
ctende

informed -of ‘the situation, he immediately dis scharged his bar-
T, Who oeems to have been the' guilty party, I shall- impose the

© minimum penalty of ten. deys, with a flVb-duy remission for the
guilty plea. Re Trabb2 Bulletln 009 Item 7 Rb 5ulog, Bulletin 499,

Tten

tofor
City
-Caroli
- for a

A'“l.3 -

- 8. DISC

L
3.

‘it’is, ther@fofe; on tlis Both day of April '1943,'

ORDbRbD that Plenary Retail Conbumptlon Llccnue C- ?lb, here-
e lssued bJ the Board of Commissioners of the. Clty of Atlantic
to John Hyett, t/a Jockey!'s Derby Club, for premises 7 S. North
ina Avenue, Atlantlc City, bb and tnt samr is hereby suspended
period of five (5) days, effective April 26, 1943, at 12:01
and. concluding on Ma3 l, 19éu, at 12 01l A. J. S

ALFPED E. DRISCOLL
Comm1sglontr.4;;

IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT?LIQUOH:« DISCREPANCY IN PROOF,

SOLID AND ACID CONTENT - 30 DAYSY SUSPENSION: - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES TO A MINOR, IN VIOLATION: OF R. S. 333 L-77" AND RULE 1 OF.

STATE

B REGULATIONS NO,., 20 - 10 D“YQ' qUuPENHION, LESo S FOh GUILTY -

PLEA - TOTAL: 35 DAYS.-
“In the Matter of Dlsc1pllnaly -

. Proce

281 285 Hall Avenue

) -
HRUBEC'S BAR & LIQUOR )
):
)

edings agnlngt

CONCLUSIONS

STORE, INC., AND "ORDER

Pbrbh Amboy, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-34, issued by the

Board

of Commissioners of the

C¢5Y 0 Perth Amboy. . o )3,'

Hrube

_._—-...--—..._..._._‘-_'...._q-"

c'c Bar & Liquor Stor‘ Inc., bj Joseph R. Hlubéé; President.

Mlluon H. Cooper, Es¢., Attorn y for Department of Alcohollc,

Bbveragc Control s

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

‘posse
Whisk
~ label
viala

bottl

The defendant plsaded non vult to charges slleging that (1) 1t
ssed five 4/5 guart bottles of "Carstairs Whltb Seal Blended
Ly", 21l of which contained alcoholic beverages not genu1n9 as
ed, and (2) and (3) it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in
tion of R, §, 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

As to (1): On Februsry 25, 1943 an ABC agent scized flVL
gs of Carstairs Whiskey at tho licenscd preomises after his pre-

liminary field test disclosed thot tho contents of nll were under

proof,
guart

Three -of the bottles werc practically full, one¢ about three-
¢rs full and the other about one-fifth full. Upon analysis by

thz ABC chemist, all five bottles were found to vary substantially

from
for c

an orlglnal sempic of that walskey obtained from this licensee
omparative purposes, in proof and also in solid and acid content,
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In a signed statemont obtalngc from the VlCe-Pr931abnt .0f the

corporate defendant, he stated that Carstairs Whiskey is the licen-
seelts biggest s L¢1n item and that. it sold about two cases -
(24 bottlcs) of this whiskey each wesk. An . éxamination of the s'lzcu

bottles discloses that the labels are soiled and give the appeardnce
of being handled over some length of time. This cdoes not coincide
with thc statemsnt made by ths officer of the. defendant porpOf!LlOﬂ.
Accopting his statement as fact, -fiveé bottles of Carstairs nlakcy
should not ordiherily last the lLCQﬂSbw more than two days. It is
apparent that all five bottles wers definitely refilled with other
liguor. The number .of bottles involved indicates that tdF defendant
has been palming off on the public a liquor other than Carstairs, its
,largbst revenue prouucer._‘,- o v

In “the r nt case of Rz GOttoz Bulletin 562, Itcw 9, I im-
posec ‘a penalty of twenty days for . p059V5510n of flght r“t¢llc

bottles. There, however, the bottles were all of ulffcrunt brands
and the evidence e was as consistent With.a nlack of. PrOPEr super-—
vision" as with "deliberate chiseling." In this case, the evidence

lesads only to -the. conclusion that the delcendant is Guilty of a prac-
tice of deliberate chiseling with rcspect to its biggest selling
brand of liquor. I shall suspend the license for thirty days on

- this charge. Cf. Re Gypsy Canmp, Inc., Bulletin 454, Item Z;
Re omith, Bulletin 482, Item 1. . .- ... - S C -

As to (2) and (8): On March 19, 1943, two ABC agents observed
bartender serve two glasses-of hoer to a nineteen year old minor.
bartencder's excuse for this service is that, omn a prior occasion,
minor had told nim that he was twenty-two yeors of age This
mere verbol representation by thse minor prcs:nts,ng vallis . defensc to
the viclation. Rz McGovern, Bulletin 559, Item 3. The usual pen=
alty of ten days, less five days for the gulltj plbu, w1ll bp
imposed on tnesc charges.

i o 3t
JRR ey
b G (@

The‘total suspension against this license is thirty-fivé:
ClaYS- P

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd‘&a"éf A’ril 1946
’ 2 y prii, 5.

ORDERED, that Dlauﬂry Hvugll COﬂoumpthﬂ Liceénse C-34, nvleﬂ
tofore issued by the Board of Commlissioncers of the blty of Pﬂrth
Amboy to Hrubecls Bar & Llcuor Store, Inc., for prCHlSpS 281-28%
Hall Avenue, Perth Amboy, be and the same is heércby.suspenced for:

a porlu“'“f thirty-five (85) Jdays, comilcicing at £:00:A.. -April 26,
1945, ond terminating at 2:00 A.M. May 31, 1948,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Com41351anwrt_
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4.

Holdér of Plénary Retail Consump—
tion TLicense C- lé,‘lssuea by the

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,

- IN VIOLniION OF R. 'S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF 'STATE REGULATIONS
NQ. &0 - “SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BFVLRdGﬁb OFF THE' LICENSED PREMISES, IN
VIOLATION Q¢ R. S. &3:1-2 - 20 DiaYS!? SUSPENQIOB, LL&D 5 FOR GJILII
PLEA. ' ' )

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOJOLIL BEVERAGES TO 1IVO
BY PERMITTEE, .IN VIOLATION OF R. S. OQ 1-77 - PERMIL PhIJILLuu
°USP NDED - WOR 50 DAYS ,

DLSCLPLINfBY PROCE] DINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC meERAuE '3£ PbRLITTEE
OFF THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF R. 8. 33:1-£ ~ PERMIT
PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR OO DAYS

Iﬂ the Matter of Dlscwpllnary
Proceedings against

HUDSON FREDRICKS -
Clinton Road

West Milford Townshlp
PiO. Hewithy o0 .
PdSSW¢C N J.,A

R N N

Township Committee of West Milford
Township, Passaio County.

In the Matter of Dlelplln“rJ N
Proceedings- quLnst ’ .

MBELVIN dARbHALL
Box 47 -
Werwick, New: 3 ork

S~

Holder of Employment Permit No. 1699y

)
) o o
y COWCLUSIONS
' AND ORDEKS
issued by the State Commissioner of ) o '

‘ Alcohollc ﬁprTlgC Control. .

In the Matter of DlSClplln y
Proc edlnbs agwlnst

WOMOTE’}L 1ARDHALL
BOA 47 .
Warwick, Nuw iork

ﬂolger of Employment. Perm1t No. 1697
issued by the State Commissioner of
Alcoholic ﬁpveruga Control.

v N N’ N’

Hudson Frcdr¢uks, Pro Se. . S '
Nathan Davis, Esq. ' Atrorneys for St*to DGUcrtﬂtﬂu of
Milton H.  Cooper, Esd. AlCOﬂOlTC Bchragb Cuntrol

BY THE COMMTSSIONER:

The defendant-licenses pleads guilty to charges served on hin
alleging that (1) on September 5, 1942 he sold alcoholic beverages 1o
two, minors, in violation of R, S. 33:1-77, and (2) on the same day,
he permitted the canoump*lun of -alcoholic bovefugeo by said minors
upon his licensed premises: in violation of Rule 1 of State R@gula-

tions No. 20, and (3) on Sept smber 8; 1942 he sold: alcoholic beverages

coff . his. lleﬂS@Q prpmlbesg v14., in tnf grocery - or 31m1Lur stuzo ad-
,Jolnlng hl° llcenbea prn wses, 1n v1olatlon of K. 5. 33:1- -2,
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The licensee was also served with an order to show cause why
a special ruling and order should not be entered directing that any
and all doors and pa S5agewnys between the licensed:premises. and his
grocery or similn toxa adjoining thereto, be kept perumunently
closed.

The acfenount -permitiee fclvin Marshall was served with a
charge alleging that on September 5, 1942, he, while acting as an
enployee fo; the licensee, sold alcoholic bcv~rugﬁs to two minors in
violation of R. S. 33:1-77. : . . - :

The defendant-permittee Dorothy M. Marshall was served with a
charge alleging that on Septemwber 8, 1942, . lb,_whllc acting as an -
enployce for the licensee, sold QLCOHOllC DbVLrages ofi the licénsed
premiscs, viz., at a grocery or simllar store owncd by the licensee
and adjoining his 110ensua premises, in violation of H. S. 5u 1- -2

There was no Jppcarance at the heoring on the mrt of thb de-
fendants Melvin Marshsll and Dorothy M. marshazll, hu\band ‘and wife,
holders of non-resident employment permits, boti of whom had previ-
ously sent letters to this Departient virtually admitting. the charges,
but stating they would not appsar and Aqt tL,y ere: leﬂVlnr tng mat—
ter to the Commissioner for decisicn.,

As to charges (1) and (2): On Scptember 5, 1942 an investi-
gotor of the Dbp artment of Alcgholic Bu voragn Control visited tho
licenscd premises at about 8:55 P.u. and served sone flfty pnopl~
in the barroom, approximately tw»nty—fnvv b :ing children under the
age of fifteen. The licensce was not present and the defendant .
Melvin Morshall was acting as partender. Thwe investigator observed
a young woman and a young wman, each nineteen years of age,- standing
at the bar drinking beer. The defendant ielvin marsnull .in a state-
ment given to our investisz utUI, says n¢ did not Sulilthefbeér direct
to the minors but aduits the sale of beer to the girl's uncle. and .°
the boy's friend., This is the first offense. of any naturce by the de-
fendants. L f

Defendantt!s premises are located in a neigh bbPhUJu which ﬁas a
large sumser colony and is @ popular meeting plece for their families
anc friends, wany of whom are ainors, The licensee and his. eumployees
muast be held to strict a“CQuntaleWLJ for even an indirect sale or
service of beer to minors. For the viclation set forth in cnarges (1)
and (2), cefendant's license will be suspenueu for tensdays, and the
employment peralt of the defendunt Melvin Marshzll for tilrty awys,'

As to chargce (3): The tavern adjoins a grocery nr'C:Lmllar
store. Botn the tavern and grocery store are owned and operated by
the licensce, Hudson Fredricks, In the .var of ths. tavern therce Is”
a small refrigerator roon Wltt a Jdoor ope Jn° into the.gro cery store
through which the Ticen$ec and his vAplo may p?Sb to snd Fro
betwova the tavern and grocery storz. The Frucury store is nwt part
of the licensed prewlses sné, indeed, cannot be pwrt thiereof. R. S.
SB:lflE(l) . I _ . N :

=}
s}
)
(V¢!

On bfpt@mbnr 8, 1942 an 1nvp tl" or of the Departuent visited
the grocery store.. The- qefendant - Dorotnv ile ciarshall was in charge of
the store and the anbStlgatOT askel Tor two bottles of beer.

Mrs. Morshcll went to 2 cooler in tlo refrigerateor rovim and r»’\tur%a
"with two bottles of Koenigs Special Beer which shessold to.the inves-
tigator. After the sal v,,th,,1QV(su¢ ;abor obtained a- signed stateument
from irs. Marshall in which she -aduits the sale and clso that she xnew
she was not permitted to sell beer off the licensed premises. The
licensee was in a back rows of the store at the time of the transaction
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I shall suspend the license Ior an additional.ten days because
of the violation set forth in charge (%). he New Jersey Bottling.
Co., Inc., Bulletin 548, Item 2., I shall suspend thu employmant per-
mit of Dorothy Iil. Marshall for thlrby dnys._ <

Because of the gullty plea entered-herain by the licensee,
five cays will be remitted from the. total suspgr510n of bwcnty uwys
herein imposed, making a net suspens 1on of flftecﬂ uays. '

_ As to the order:to show cauoc.‘ Bgoause of th@'provibions‘of'
R. 8. 53:1-12(1), the. licensed premises and the grocery store cannot
be operated as a 51nglc place of business with free access to the
public from one to the other. In similar situations, the Dep wrtent
has heretofore pbrmlttcd . doorway of this character -to remain open
solely for the conV@nlencb of the licensee and his employees. There
is no evidence in this case that thd general public was- prMltted to
- use the door, and hence there appnafu to be no reason wny an order
should be entered hercin requiring that the said door be pcrmgn;atly
closed.  The order to show cause will be dismissed, with a warning to:
the licensee that the doorwqy nust not be used otnbr than by himself ™
and his bona fide employees. ‘ s

Accoralngly, 1t i.s, on this 56th day of Aprll 1940,

ORDERED, that Plenary Fetail Lonsumptlon LlcpﬂSL L lo, 1ssued
by the Townshlp Committee .of West Milford Township to Hudsen Fred-
ricks, for premises on Cllnton Road, West uilford Townsihip, be. and
the same is hcr>by suspended - for flitb“n (15) days, commencing:at -
2:00 AJM, May &, 1940, ,“Q,termlnatjﬂg at 2 OO A.m. May. 18, luéé, and
it 1s furthsr ‘ o : ‘ S

: ORDERLD that Employmont Pﬂrmlt #1696, issued to:Melivin’ ,
Marshall by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage. Controly be
and the same is hereby subpnnoed for thirty (30) days, commen01ng at -
2:00 A.H. Hay 3, 1943, and term1natlng dt 2:00 A.i. June 2, 1945; and -
Lt 1s further ' 1 B I S

OhDEhDD that bmpluymcnt erlt n1697 lssuec to-Dorothy M. -
Marshall by. the State Commlsbloner of- Alconollc Beverage Control;- be-
and the same is hereby suspenced for thirty (30) days, comnVnclng at
2:00 A.M, May &, 1945, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. June 2, 1943,

ALFRFD E. DRISCOLL™
ik Commlsuloabr,'

o. FAIn TﬁADE'— NOTICE OF SUPPL EENTAJ PUBLICATIO
| Aprll d? 1945

‘The next. OfflClal publlc&tlun,o; minimum. T(oalb prlcas, pur—i"“
suant to the fair trade rules (Regulations No..30), will becoms @ = -
effective on or about Honday, May 17, 1943, New items and changes in
old dtcus must be fllbu at the OfflCuS of thls Dcpwrtmpnt nut lﬂte
than thnr cay, Jay . 1943, N .

HJElflcatlun uf the proportloa%tg share af tnb ag regate ex-
pense 1nvolved will be made to participating coumpanics as soon as the
SuppchLnt%l prlce list is hallbu to ﬁll retail 11cen%ees. ST

ALF ED E. DLTSCOLL :
. Comu1551oner5:;$:.;A."j
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6. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIUE OF XEEPING A DISORDERLY: hOUSL (ﬂOUoL oF
PROSTITUTION) INVOLVES HMORAL TURPITUDE.

DISCUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT ~ FACTS EXﬂMINED J“GOOD
CONDUCT FOK FIVE YBIRS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC
INTEREST -~ APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. o

In the Matter of an Application )
to remove Discualification be-

cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to Q. S. 33:1-81.2. . ~ AND ORDER

Case No. 264.

A

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In 1985 petitioner was ﬂonv1bted on the charge of keeping
dlsorderly house (house of prostitution). He was sentenced to oerve
two to three years in prison and released on pﬂrole ﬁobru ry 16,
lO""’? .

The crime in cuestion, per sSe,. 1nvolve3~the element of. moral
turpltudc. See He Case No. 244, Bull tin 545, It%m 2. .

, Petltlon e clalmq that he has Docn ]'W—»bldlﬂg for JL leuut
flvb vears last past, and hence, purouant to R, . S.. 33:1-381.2," seeks
removal of his dlscuallfxc&tlon from working for a llquor llcenso
or holding a licguor license in this State by reascn of.hls conwvic-
tion of a2 crime involving wmoral turpitude. S o

‘ Petitioner?!s prev1ous record shows that in 1918 he was sen-
tenced to an indeterminate term in the New JerScy‘Reformatoryion'a-
charge: of robburj and released on parole in 1920, " In 1928 he was
convicted of assault and battery and received a suspended: oentenoe;{z
In 1929 he was arrested on the chnr ¢ of assault w1tn pistol; RS
robbery; and carrying conuealeu weapons. No disposition was made of
the case.. In 19561 petitioner was convicted of consplracy, sentenced
to Serve th years -in prison and discharged in November 198&.:..In-° "
March 1933 he was arrested fOf passing countnrl 1t money but :re~
leased after investigation. :

Petitioner was born in this State in 1899 and has lived in
the same community practically all his life.  After finishing the
sixth grade in school, he served a four year apprenticeship as a
painter. He has followed this trade and also engaged in the.candy
business. Since 1937 he has worked at intervals as a painter and
walter in .clubs, taverns and restaurs nts. Hig first marriage in
1921 proVod'unsucceosful and he obtained a divorce in 1951, Hes re-
married in 1888 and lives with his lep, who works as a waltress in
a tavern whers he is cmnlojaa as hcld yalter. ST

L Accordlng to th rbourt of tnw parole agent, petitioner: made
every effort to adjust himself curing his 1987 probation period,: and
there were no complaints on hlm at anj tlmg.

At the hcarlug membu“ of tab QCtFCtIVL burchu of tnb munlcl—
pality wherein pctltlonﬂr reSLQbo,,Jho_nds known.putltlunnr for meny
years and who is acguainted with his criminal record, testificd as to
the good conduct and reputation of petitioner fur the last five years,
and that the pOllCL department has had no complaints against him
during this tine The officer believes petitioner realizes his
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mlstW£esana ‘is now trying "to moke a decent living." 1Two reputable
business men of the saue municipality, who have Known‘ﬁcﬁi*ioner
during the last five years, also testified tauy consider him a re-
]1abl~'*l w—abldlng citizen, and that he bea such a reDhtathﬂ in
‘the -communityand -among his associates. . Pbtltlonbf made a full and
frank ‘¢isclosure ‘of “his criminal record and testifisd he did not
discover he-was disqgualified to work as a wailter for a licuor licén-
see until ‘reecently, whercupon he immediately filed the instant
petition. '

I fincd that the applicant has-conducted nlmswlf in a law-
abiding manner - gurlng the five years immediately past. Despite his
very bad. record, I belicve that he is.making a sincere effort to -
live down his past. I conclude that his association with the alco-
holic be vgrag industrj will not be contrary to the public intcrest.

Accorulngly, 1t lS, on this 2g¢nd day of April, 1943,

o ORDERWD that the pet1p¢onor's ot;tutory'disqualifjc;tion ba-—
“C&dsv of any - of the convictions described hercin be and the same is
he: bby llfted in accordance with the provisions of K. 8. 33:1- -3L.2.
ALFRED BE. DRISCOLL
Commissicner.

7 DISCIPLINARY-PRCCEEDINGS SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR,
TN VIOLATION OF k. 8, 85:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
§O. O - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR.GUILTY PLEA.

In the mutter of Dlsc1plln“ry | )
Proceedings against

SALVATO COMPANY, INC., ) |
'/ ENA T TA .JN ) i '
%éu9hB§ ggwaiﬁVﬁ“ CONCLUSIONS

Atlentic City, H. J., i ' AND GRDER
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-164 issued by the )
Board of Commissioners of the
Clty of Atlcntlc City.

N’

’

Vineént~S. Ha nemfn, Fsu., Attorney for Dufpna nt—LlCODSQ*
ililton #H. Cooper, HEs(., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
BGVprug“ Coatrol

BY IHE COM@I SIOI'Rz
Defendcnt nluads non vult to tnw IOllOanV chirges.

L 41 On Saturdhy nvght March 20, 1944 ou.solu albb~‘:
“holic be wverages  to Seaman (DHQ Cla ss) Vance D B-==~~, U.. S..
’00ust Gu ras o mlnor, in wviolotion of K. 8. bb:lm77,-

‘ "2 ‘0n ‘the date ”fOPLbaLQ, you golc uerde and delivered
'una zllowed, periitted and suffered the serv1cp and delivery
- of qlr‘ouoll beverages to opaman (ﬂqd Class) Vance D. B~-~-;
U. S. Coast Guard, a person under: the age of twenty-ons ysars,
and &llowed, p“TMlttpd and uffer‘u tnw consumption. of alco-
‘holic bovgragco by such person upen your licensed premlses,
in violation of Rule 1 of State pcgulatlon° No. 20; and also
. in‘violation -of an ordinance-adopted by the Board of Commis-
stoners of Atlantic City on July 16, 1936, as amended by -
icctlan S of an ordinance adopted OJ seld Board on August 11,
9c8."
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-.On March 20, 1943 two department investigators and a member of
the mlllfary oOllC@ observed Seaman Vance D. B----, 18 years of -age;
of - the U. S, Coast: Guard, being served beer in the tavern of the
defendant-licensee. In mitigation of penalty for this violation,
defendsnt-licensee states that there were several hundred patrons in
the tavern at. the :time of the sale and, - furthﬂrmore, the youth wa
not wearing leggings pursuant to order issued by District Coast
Guard Officer of the Fourth Naval District. (See 5u]lgt¢n 550,

Item 10).

Inasmuch as no aggravating circumstances appear to have atten-
ded this violation, I shall impose the minimun pcnalty of ten days:
for a sale to 2 minor, less five days because of the non vult plCa
RG-MCGOV“TH, Bulletln 559, Item 3.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,‘on this 28t h day of Aprll 1940,

ORDFRFD, Ehat Plenary Retail Consumption Ll“Gﬁ e C~164, here-
tofore issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantlc
Citj to Salvato Company, Inc.,‘tzading as Renault Tavern, for prem-
ises 1639 Bozrdwalk, Atleatlc Cit be and the same 1s hereby '
suspended for a pfrloa of five (5 days, commencing at 12:01 A. M.
May 3, 1945, and terminating at 12:01L A, i. May 8, 1945,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

8, DIS ’UALlPICAlION - APDLICATION IO LIFT - FA“TS LKAuIVTD -~ GOOD
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC
INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED,

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be-

causc of a Lonv1ctlan, Pursuant ) : CONCLUSIOHNS
to R, S. 33:1-3l.2. AND ORDER

Case No. 269,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner in this proceeding prays that his disgualification
resulting from thc conviction of a crime be lifted pursuant to R. S.
353 1L-31.2% _ : S 4 . “

On November 2&, 1934 petitioner was found gullty in the United
States District Court, for the Southern District of New York, of the
crime of knowingly causing‘a stolan motor vehicle to be transported
in interstate commerce and a conspiracy so to do, and was sentenced
to the Federal Penitentiary at Lewisburg, Pcnnsylthla for a term of
eighteen months, - His conviction followed his misgulded effort to
liquidate a debt owed him by a patron of his night club. The patron
agreed that if petitioner sold his car, the moncy realized from the
sale. could be applisd toward the debt. Petitioner introduced the
patrun tu a friend from Connvctlcut and the szle was consumaated.
Paymént was made by check made payable to petitionerts.order. The
car was subsequently dLSCUV@fLQ to be st0¢en property. He stated
that he ‘knew the ssller of the car only as & good patron of his
night club and had no reason to suspect hls char@cter or honesty.

At the hearing three cha racter-wltnebses, two bu51nessmen and
an author qppearud to testlfy All three have known the petitioner
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for from seven to fifteen years. They were unenimous in their
opinions concerning the fact that petitioner is honest, respectable
and law-abiding. They further stated that he has always been.a sin-
cere, consclentious businessman and has a fine, respectable family.. .
Petitioner stated that he has always been gainfully employﬁd and that-
he has never been in any trouble of any nature before or since tno
offense committed in 1934. :

According to the report of the Chief Inspector of the Precinct
in which petitioner resides, there have been no complaints concerning
petitionerts conduct since the offense committed and the records dis-
close no pending investigations. :

I therefore conclude that the pbtltloncr has bcbn law- abldlng _
for at least five years last past and that he has lived an honest and
law-abiding life, and that his association with the alCOhOllC b@vef
age industry will not be contrary to puollc lntuPGSb. :

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 20th day of Aprll, 1943,

ORDERED, that petitioner's disqualification be'lifted, in
accordance with the provisions of R, S. 33:1-31.%2. o

ALFRED E., DRISCOLL
Conmmissioner.

9. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOLOMON v. NUTLEY.

LEE SCLOMON, trading as
ONYX COCKTAIL LOUNGE,

Appellant, ON APPEAL

CONCLUSIONS ANJ ORDEh
-V S—-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TOWN OF NUTLEY,

G

S N N N N

Respondent

- e er em e e e e e e em e e v e

James J. Higgins, Es¢., Attorney for Anpellﬁnt.
Williem F. Gorman, Esﬂ., Attorney for Respondent

BY THE COMMISSIONER

This appeal is fron the 1mpOQ1tlon of .a flve—day suspension of
appellant's license by the respondent. The appéllant was found gullty
of permitting a brawl and disturbance upon her licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 5 of State Reguls tlons No. £0.

On June 22, 1942, at about 1:15 A.i., the eomplaining witness,:
James Payne, entered appollant' premises and, seating himself at the
bar, ordered and was served a glass of beer by the barternder. '
Shortly. thpreaiugr, there ensued a verbal argument. betWLLn ‘himself
and 'Daniel . oo¢0ﬂon, husband of the licensee snd manugor ‘of the tavern,
about the cnqrgp of fifteen cents for the beer. Payne pointed out, -
admittedly in a loud voice, that the price of beer in the tavern
across the street was ten CbntS, to which Solomon replied that, if
Payne had.any objections to paylnp the higher price, he was not
obliged to patronize the premises. Then, "according to Payne, "zll at
once he¢ hauled off and hit me right in the 1lip."  The blow caused a -
severe laceration nLCBSbltitlng flve sutures being taken in the ll D.
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Both the licensee and her husband deny that the latter struck
Payne. Although admitting that words passed between Payne and
Mr. Solomon, they both testified that idr. Solomon walked away from ,
Payne after telling him that his patronzcge was not desired. They fur-
ther testified that Payne then attempted to strike irs. Solomon with a
bar stool but was prevented frowm doing so by the intervention of two
other male patrons wno were seated at the bar next to Mrs. Solouon.

. Neither of these two men was produced as a witness by the ap-
pellant. The bartender who had served the beer to Peyne testified,:
however, that he heard o commotion and rushed over to the scene,
whereaupon he observed Payne holding one hand over his face and his
shirt covered with fresh blood stains.

From this ev1u@ncc, it was within the province of the Board
below tc find that Payne had been struck without legal provecation
by #r. Solomon. There was a clear-cut ﬁactual issuve which was de-
cided against the licensec. Welghing the svorles told by Payne and
the bartender, on the one h“uu, and that told by the Llicensee and
her husband, on tbp other ndnu, it cannct be sald that the determin-
ation of this issue against the licensee by respondent may be viewed-
as error. o ‘

The penalty is cleat Ly not OAL“bSlVb. If anything,.it is too
lenient. Cf. Re Polster; Bulletin 388, Item 10; Re Riley, Bulletin
557, Item 6.

. . ’ . AN : T
Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of April, 1943,

ORDERED, that the petition of qpp“'-l be and the sane i3 hereby
dismissed; and it is further

ORDERED, - that the five-day suspension h@retofore imposed
ag¢¢n t appbllﬁnt s license¢ by respondent, and held abeyance pend-
ing disposition of this appeal, is here b] restored, to conmuence at
2:30 A. M. lay 3, 1943, and to terminate at 2:30 A.i. May 8, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comnmissioner.

10, DISQUALIFICATION - lPPLLCATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED -
APPLICATION TC LIFT DENIED

In the Matter of an Application

to Rewove . DJsouulJflcation be-

cause of " Cuuv1pt¢on Pur Uth )
to R.,SI aé°l*ol a,, -

Case No. 70 - )

BY THE COMNIubIONE

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

P;titijnéf;“in this procecding, prays that his disqualification ~
resulting from the .conviction o? crimes be liftec pursuant to R. 5.
83:1- él d. ‘ : o :

In MdfCh of l9oO pmtlthHCP pleaded guilty to the crime of
sodony 2¥d was . obﬂthCCu to five years in the State Penitentiary at
Trenton.: - In June.-of 1935 he was found guilty of breaking, entering
and larany in Tennessee and ervci three yearg 1n a pcnltentlary. '

" One of tnp rbqu1s1t~s necessa ary for the llftln of disguali-
fication is that pbtltlanI must havée a clean recora for at least
five yecrs last past. Re Case No. £50, Bulletin 546, Itew 4. Because
of the conviction in 1935, petitioncr served a sentence of three years
and was released fron the penitentiary sowe time in 1988.
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tn@ tlmu whlle onp 15 conPlnuu for a ¢rime. is hod pnrt of the pro~
tlonﬁry erlOQ.' See Rc Case No. 16, Bulletln )Zd, ltbm 12

_ulncb it does not apoo r that five. years huve ela psed §ince his
reliase. from the pcnltnntlary, T am not SJleflOL that he ngs been
law Ldlng,‘WhLIL unconfined in a pbﬂgll’nutltHLth, for a perlod of
at least five j years. : ’ ;

1y

, Morgover, petitioner has been. given, three nbarlngq on this pe-
“tition,. "At the first haurlng ne stated thdt he uuu never. hbeen in any
troublé since the commission of the crime in’ 1930, " 4 departmental
checl of the Federal records discloscd that petitioner had been con-
victed of a crime in Tennessee in 1935. When called to appear at’
this Department for a supnlumentul hea rlng, petitioner was confronted
witn the conviction in 1935. His excuse for not revéalir g the con-
viction was that he had- fOTgOLbbd the incldent anc, that, had he
thought of it, he was under thec &mpr ssion that it was" oan'ncCFS—
sary for hin to revedgl convictions in the State of New Jursoy.A.I al
‘not satisfied with his belaﬂdtlon and am convinced that® he prDOSply
concealed the conviction in 1935, Because of this, and because he
has not heen law—a01u1ng for the five years last past, I &shall not at
this time exercise: ny discretionary power to 1ift petitioner's dis-
qualification.- - .

. ‘Therefore, the pct tlon is d@plpu.

. ALFREL E. DRISCOLL
. : o COmwlelOHbr.

@

Dafé&c_ﬁpfil'29>f194

-1l DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS USP ION FOR B LAN OP TERM WITH

- LEAVE-‘TO-PETITION TO LTBTz \FTER EXPIRATTOU OF lO DAYS AND BOHA FIDE

- COR ﬁECLIOW OF ‘ILLEGAL SITUATION - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
SUSPENSION IN EFFECT FOR MORE THAN 10 DAYS - APPLICATION TO LIFT
GRANTED.

In the Matter of DluCLpllﬂarJ
Proccodings against

HITC*“LL LAVMBERT
T/a LAMBERT!'S CAFE
1427 South 9th Streect

)

) 1 .

) ON PETITION
Camcen, N. J., ' )

)

)

- )

ORDER

Holder of Plﬁnu ry Retail 001sump~
tion License 'C-88, issued by thow
Municipal:Board. of Alcoholic
Bevoerage Control of the thy of
Cawden,

Walter W, Holl, Esc., Attorney for Licensce and for Conrad Lambert
and Mitchell Lambert, co-partners, t/a2 Lambertts Cafe.-

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On April 14, 1943 I suspounded the license of the uefbﬂuwlt
Mitchell Lembert for the balance of its teri, effective April ;9,
l94u, after d -plea of guilty to ‘charges alleging that he was a "front"
for his fa tbur Conru% Lambe t°

In said order Lt wag: furth r pr0v1feu tth 1f the "frunt" was
fully and properly corre Cttu, leave was to be glven to umake appllca~
tion to 1lift saild suspension provided that at least ten days thereof
be served. Rg Mztchell LJmoert BullntLa 563, Item 6. :
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Pursuant to said leave, iMltchell Lambert filed a duly verified

petition wherein it -is set forth that the business conducted at 1427
South: 9th Street, Camden, under the provisions of Plenary Ketall Con-
sumption License C-88, 1lgsued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control: of . the City of Camden, has been acquired by the
petitioner and Conrad Lambert as partners, t/a Lambertts Cafe, and
that the said Municipal Board of Alcoliolic Beverage Control has gran-
ted an application for a transfer of saild license to the sald Conrad
Lambert and Mitchell Lambert as co-partners, t/s= Lambert's Cafs, as
further appears by the records in this Department.

It appearing from the verified petition aforesald that the un-
lawful situation has been corrected, and it further appearing that.
ten days of the suspension have been scrved, the suspension will be

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of April, 1943,

ORDERED, that tie suspcnsion heretofore imposed be lifted, and
that Plenary Retall Consuaption License C-88, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden, be and: the -
saue 1s herehy restored to full force and operation, effective . -
impediately. | ' - ' : ‘

S ALFRED E, DRISCOLL

Commlssioner.

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLI-
CATION CONCEALING MATERILL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE
TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - LICENSE -
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE.OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON
EXPIRATION OF 60 DAYS AND BOWA FIDE CORRECTION. .

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR EMPLOY-
MENT PERMIT CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - PERMITTEE EXERCISED THE
RIGHTS AND. PRIVILEGES OF THE:LICENSE - PERMIT PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED -
FOR DALANCE OF TER:#. . . _ R v ' ,

In the ﬂétter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

VINCENZA DVANNA
809 -~ 7th Street
Union City, N. J.,

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retaill Consumap- )
tion License C-l32, 1ssuec by the »
Board of Commissioners of the City ) . .
of Union City. ' . CONCLUSIONS
_____________________ ) AND ORDEL
In the Matter of Disciplinary '
Proceedings against )

GAETANO DE MARTINO )

33 - B8th Street :

Fairview, W, J., - = )
Holder of Employment Permit No. 2168,
issued by the State Commissioner of )
Alcoholic Beverage Control. . ).
Frank'J._Guarihi,'ESq};’Attorncygfar.Defendant#Licensee and

‘ . B o Defendant-Permitiece.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attoraey for Department of Alcoholic

L o Beverage Control.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:" S »
The défendant-licensee pleaded guilty to charges alleging that

she (1) falsely concealed in her license application that Gaetano De
Martino is the rcal and beneficial owner of the license and business
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conducted théfeﬂndef3:aﬁd.(2)5p@rmittéd the sald. G Stario de
to exercise the rights ond privileges of the llcengc. R

The defendent- pcrmltt“e p*cadbd guilty- to @ .chiarge zllegi
thet he falsely concealed in his permit application that he was .
real and beneficial owner of tic license issued in the name of
VumaMJDAan,T, ; "”“VW»ViV

Gaetano Df HMartino is a national of ‘Tta 1y uﬂd uhLS dis ”uqilflcQ
from holding a liquor license in this state. See Re-Case No. 490,
Bulletin 564, Item 10. RBetweon March 19389 and July 1941 the licensc
was held on his behalf by a relative, ono'Pcter‘m,»udﬁpand} Since
July 1941 the license has becn issucd in the nawe-oF Vircenza DVAnna,
a niecec of Gaetano De Martino. t is admittéd ‘thnt dines the orig-
1nu_ issuance of the license in March 1989, GaetamoiDefuartinorhas*
on the sole beneficial owner of the literse and business conducted
tpv_wundbr.

The "front" has not yc+ ‘been corracted, The license, there-
fore, must be suspended for the balance of its term.: Upon o ”
corrgctlon of the wnlawful condition, however, I will éntertain a’
petition to lift the:suspension. . Such suspension will not be lifted,
however, until the. llC@ﬂSU has' remained suspended for a fu11.u1xty
days. Cfs RL Katsch and- Paulsen, Bullc‘ in, 50L Thew 9. :

The permit 0"th~'d;f@no nt- OPrlLtbbe will be suspendzd for
the balonce of | its, term, viz.,- until June 50, 1948, . Cf. Re Paulsen,
supra. '

Accorq1ngly, 1C is, on tu¢g ﬂ8bh u vy of ApVWl 1943;'

L ORDgnEug uhuL Pldnury ﬁCtuL] Co$;um tion: Liccxsc c- 102

issued by the Board. of: uOMﬂlpS’OneTb of. the City of. Union Cltv to’
JVlﬂCGDZ&MU‘AﬂnS for, premlseq 809 7th- 8treet, UDlOD City, be and
the samc is hereby suspended for tQL balance. ui its tprm, kLIbCLLVO

at 3 OO A,J 011 MdJ 1 19435 and it is further

OhDEﬂLD that, upqn a cofreotlop of the existing umlaVLUl
. situation: by a bona fide sals and tra ns?br, appliecation may bz wau@
to me to 1ift the s quprJlUH, provided, hnowever, that suclh susp@ﬂ ion
shall not be lifted prior to the oxpiration of sixty (60) days from
the effective dets of: the suspension herein; and it is further

: ORDERED, that BEmployment Perwit No., 2168, issued to-Gaetano

e M rtlno by th» State Cowmmissionsr of aAlcoholic Beverage Control,
be and the sawms 1s hereby suspended for the ual“pc“ of. 1ts te Ty
effective 1mweulatcly, :

~

.04 i o ALFRED B. DRISCOLL
- SRR Comriissioner.,



PAGE 16 ’ BULLETIN 565

é. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR
- BEMPLOYMENT PERMIT CONCWALING CRIMINAL RECORD - EMPLOYMENT.PEnﬂIT
REVOKED, . .

In the Matter of D1QCLpllnary
Proceedings againgst. :

NICOLA GERACITANO
Nicola Geraciptano)
25- 7 East Dickerson St

Dover, N. J.,

COWCLUQIONS
AND ORDER

Holder.of Employment Permit
No. 4467, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alconolic
Beverage Control,

U,

A N WA N N

iilton H. Cooper, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMlSuIONu.;’

ST The_defendant‘in these proceedings is charged with aa ving’
given .a false answer.in nis application for ar mnloynrnt -permit."
ﬁccompanying the charge was an order dirscting the defendant .to show
cause wny the pgrm1t should not be suowbna>d or revoked.

The defenJJnt.f iled tofappear at the hearing.

Subsequent to the issuance of the employment per rrait the De-
partmnnt obtained a.copy of the defendantt's finge rprlnt recorc. This
record disclosed that the defendant had besen convicted of the crime of
poOSsSess 1ng untaxed ligquor in 1938. In his application for employment
permit and notwithstanding the fact that he swore under oatin to the
truthfulness of the statements therein contalntd de fJndant ailed to
disclose the above MPutLOHGC convictilon. » S

The failure of uhe deiendant to disclose his criminal record
warrants . .the revocation of the permit and nis disqualification for
further. employment in the alcoholic beverage buszncss in this Stdte.
Re Bz rnubu, 5ull~f1n 543, ltom 135,

ACOOPan“ly: it is, on th 30th day of April, 19406,

OHDERED that Buployment Perumit No. 4467, heretofore issusd to
NlCJl” Ger citano (*10&11 uﬂra01vtuno) by the Stqta Commissioner of
Alcoholic Bcvbragc Control, be and the same is h\rVDJ revoked,
effective immedilately. ‘
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